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V a l u a t i o n r e c o r d s - "Domesday Books" 


Three s e r i e s of v a l u a t i o n r e c o r d s were c r e a t e d f o r 
or by the Board of I n l a n d Revenue V a l u a t i o n O f f i c e s i n 
c o n n e c t i o n w i t h t h e s e d u t i e s under the 1 9 1 0 F i n a n c e A c t . The 
v a l u a t i o n p r e c i s , a l s o known as Domesday Books but p r o p e r l y 
e n t i t l e d D u t i e s on Land V a l u e s , were p r e p a r e d by t h e I n s p e c t o r 
o f Taxes. They c o n t a i n e n t r i e s f o r each h e r e d i t a m e n t i n 
E ngland and Wales, p r o v i d i n g b a s i c i n f o r m a t i o n r e l a t i v e t o t h e 
v a l u a t i o n of the p r o p e r t y , i n c l u d i n g the v a l u a t i o n assessment 
number, map ^ r e f e r e n c e , owner, o c c u p i e r , s i t u a t i o n , d e s c r i p t i o n , 
and e x t e n t . 

The F i e l d Books, the n e x t s e r i e s i n o r d e r o f c o m p i l a t i o n , were 
p r e p a r e d by t h e V a l u a t i o n O f f i c e s , and n o r m a l l y c o n t a i n a l l 
t h e i n f o r m a t i o n about i n d i v i d u a l h e r e d i t a m e n t s t o be found i n 
t h e Domesday Books p l u s , i n some i n s t a n c e s , a d d i t i o n a l d e t a i l s 
d e s c r i p t i v e of the p r e m i s e s . T h i s s e r i e s has been s e l e c t e d 
f o r permanent p r e v e r s a t i o n c e n t r a l l y and i s now a v a i l a b l e f o r 
p u b l i c i n s p e c t i o n i n the P u b l i c Record O f f i c e at Kew ( c l a s s 
IR 5 8 ) . Forms 37 - Land c o n t a i n i n f o r m a t i o n e x t r a c t e d from th e 
Domesday Books, though i n a d i f f e r e n t f o r m a t . A copy of t h i s 
form was s e n t t o each owner. The c o p i e s w h i c h a r e the s u b j e c t 
o f t h e p r e s e n t a t i o n a r e those w h i c h were r e t a i n e d by t h e 
V a l u a t i o n O f f i c e s , where t h e y a r e h e l d c u r r e n t l y . Those w h i c h 
have s u r v i v e d a r e now d e p o s i t e d i n the N o r t h a m p t o n s h i r e R e c o r d 
O f f i c e . They a r e o n l y of i m p o r t a n c e where the Domesday Book 
i s m i s s i n g . A f u r t h e r s e r i e s of r e c o r d s were the w o r k i n g sheet 
maps r e l a t i n g t o the s u r v e y made between 1 9 1 0 and 1 9 1 5 f o r t h e 
i m p l e m e n t a t i o n of t h e 1 9 1 0 Act i n r e l a t i o n t o l a n d v a l u e s 
d u t i e s but u n f o r t u n a t e l y none have s u r v i v e d f o r N o r t h a m p t o n s h i r e . 



NORTHAMPTONSHIRE RECORD OFFICE 

1910 Domesday Books - South Northamptonshire 

Number and name of Book 
Parish i n which parish i s found 

Abington 


Abthorpe 


Adstone 


Alderton 


Althorp 


Appletree 


Arthingworth 


Ashby St Ledgers 


Ashton 


Aston l e Walls 

Aswell 


Aynho 


Badby 


Barby 


Blakesley 


Blisworth 


Boddington Lower 


Boddington Upper 


Bought on 

Brackley 


Bradden 


B r a f i e l d 


Brampton, Chapel 


Brampton, Church 


Braunston 


Brington 


Brixworth 


Brockhall 


Bugbrooke 


B y f i e l d 


1-2 

3 
4 

5 


6 
7 
8 

9 
5 

7 
10 
11 
12 

13-14 
15 
16 
17 
17 
18 
19 

3 
20 
6 
6 

- 21 
6 

22 

23 
24 

25 

Ab ingt on 

Abthorpe 


Adstone 


Alderton 


Althorp 


Appletree 


Arthingworth 


Ashby St Ledgers 


Alderton 


Appletree 


Astwell 


Aynho 


Badby 


Barby 


Blakesley 


Blisworth 


Boddington 


Boddington 


Bought on 

Bra ckley 

Abthorpe 


B r a f i e l d 


Althorp 


Althorp 


Braunston 


Althorp 


Brixworth 


Brockhall 


Bugbrooke 


B y f i e l d 




Canons Ashby 


Castle Ashby 


Catesby 


Chacombe 


Charwelton 


Chipping Warden 


Claycoton 


Clipston 


Cogenhoe 


Cold Ashby 


Cold Higham 


C o l l i n g t r e e 


Cosgrove 


Coton 


Cottesbrooke 


Courteenhall 


Creaton 


Crick 


Croughton 


Culworth 


Dallington 


Dallington St James 


Daventry 


Denton 


Dodford 


Draughton 


Duston 


Duston St James 


East Parndon 


East Haddon 


Easton Neston 


Edgcote 


Elkingt on 

Evenley 


Everdon 


Eydon 


26 

27 
28 

29 

Canons Ashby 
Castle Ashby 
Catesby 
Chacombe 

30 Charwelton 
7 

31 
8 

32 

33 
34 

35 
36 

37 

Appletree 
Claycoton 
Arthingworth 
Cogenhoe 
Cold Ashby 
Cold Higham 
Collingtree 
Cosgrove 
Coton 

38 Cottesbrooke 
39 Courteenhall 
38 Cottesbrooke 
40 Crick 
11 

41 

Aynho 
Culworth 

4 2 
42 

27 
44 

Dallington 
Dallington 
Daventry 
Castle Ashby 
Dodford 

45 
46 

Draughton 
Duston 

46 Dus t on 
East Parndon 

48 East Haddon 
49 Easton Neston 

' 7 
31 
50 

51 

Appletree 
Claycoton 
Evenley 
Everdon 

52 Eydon 



F a l c u t t 


Far Cotton 


Farthinghoe 


Farthingstone 


Fawsley 


Faxton 


Flore 


Furtho 


Gayton 


Grafton Regis 


Great B i l l i n g 


Great Houghton 


Great Oxendon 


Greatworth -


Greens Norton 


Grimsbury 


Guilsborough 


Hackleton 


Hanging Houghton 


Hannington 


Hardingstone 


Harlestone 


Harpole 


Hartwell 


Haselbech 


Helidon 


Helmdon 


Heyford, Lower 


Heyford, Upper 


Hinton in the Hedges 


Holcot 


Holdenby 


Hollowell 


Horton 


Hothorpe 


Kelmarsh 


K i l s b y 


Kings Sutton 


Kingsthorpe 


Kislingbury 


10 

53 -54 
29 


55 
30 
56 

57 
36 

58 

5 
59 
20 

8 
60 
61 


29 
37 
62 

63 
-


53-54 
6 

24 
5 

33 
28 


10 

24 
24 

29 

48 

37 
62 

8 

13 -14 
65 

66-68 

24 

Astwell 


Far Cotton 


Cha comb e 

Farthingstone 


Charwelton 


Faxton 


F l o r e 


Cosgrove 


Gayton 


Alderton 


Great B i l l i n g 


B r a f i e l d 


Arthingworth 


Greatworth 


Greens Norton 


Chacombe 


Coton 


Hackleton 


Hanging Houghton 


Hannington 


Far Cotton 


Althorp 


Bugbrooke 


Alderton 


Cold Ashby 


Catesby 


Astwell 


Bugbrooke 


Bugbrooke 


Chacombe 


Hannington 


East Haddon 


Coton 


Hackleton 


East Farndon 


Arthingworth 


Barby 


Kings Sutton 


Kingsthorpe 


Bugbrooke 




4 

Lamport 


Lilbourne 


Litchborough 


L i t t l e B i l l i n g 


L i t t l e Houghton 


Long Buckby 


Maidford 


Maidwell 


Marston St Lawrence 


Marston T r u s s e l l 


Mawsley 


Middleton Cheney 


Milton 


Mo ret on Pinkney 


Moult on 

Moulton Park 


Naseby 


Newbottle 


Newnham 


Northampton East & West 


Northampton North 


Northampton South 


Nortoft 


Norton 


Old 


Overstone 


Passenham 


P a t t i s h a l l 


Paulerspury 


Piddington 


P i t s f o r d 


Plumpton 


Potterspury 


Preston Capes 


Preston Deanery 


Quinton 


Radstone 


Ravensthorpe 


Roade 


Rothersthorpe 


63

69
4

59
20
70

4
71
60

58

29
35
72
73

67
33
63
44

74 -79
80-82
83 -84

37
23
56
59
36
34
85
62
18


86
36
30
62
62
87

38
39

35

 Hanging Houghton 


 Lilbourne 


 Adstone 


 Great B i l l i n g 


 B r a f i e l d 


 Long Buckby 


 Adstone 


 Maidwell 


 Greatworth 


East Parndon 


 Faxton 


 Chacombe 


 C o l l i n g t r e e 


 Moreton Pinkney 


 Moulton 


 Kingsthorpe 


 Cold Ashby 


 Kings Sutton 


 Dodford 
 Northampton
 Northampton
 Northampton
 Coton 

 East & West 
 North 
 South 

 Brockhall 
 Paxton 
 Great B i l l i n g 


 Cosgrove 


 Cold Higham 


 Paulerspury 


 Hackleton 


 Bought on 


 Plumpton 


 Cosgrove 


 Charwelton 


 Hackleton 


 Hackleton 


 Radstone 


 Cottesbrooke 


 Courteenhall 


 Collingtree 




Scaldwell 
Shutlanger 
Sibbertoft 
Silverstone 
Slapton 
Spratton 
Stanford 
Staverton 
Steane 
Stoke Bruerne 
Stoneton 
St owe Nine Churches 
Stuchbury 
Sulby 
Sulgrave 
Syresham 
Teeton 
Thenford 
Thornby 
Thorpe Lubenham 
Thorpe Mandeville 
T i f f i e l d 
Towcester 
Upton 
Walgrave 
Wappenham 
Warkworth 
Watford 
Weedon Beck 
Weedon Lois 
Welford 
Welton 
West Haddon 
Weston Pavel l 
Whilton 
Whiston 
Whitfield 
Whittlebury 
Wicken 
Winwick 

56 


88 


89 


90 


3 


91 


69 


28 


29 


88 


17 


. 55 


10 


89 


10 


87 


38 


29 


33 


92 


49 


93 


46 


3 


29 


70 


94 


86 


95 
9 

96 


2 


70 


32 


87 


90 


36 


31 


Paxton 
Shutlanger 
Sibbertoft 
Silverstone 
Abthorpe 
Spratton 
Lilbourne 
Catesby 
Chacombe 
Shutlanger 
Boddington 
Parthingstone 
Astwell 
Sibbertoft 
Astwell 
Radstone 
Cottesbrooke 
Chacombe 
Cold Ashby 
East Parndon 
Thorpe Mandeville 
Easton Neston 
Towcester 
Duston 
Hannington 
Abthorpe 
Chacombe 
Long Buckby 
Weedon Bee 
Plumpton 
Welford 
Ashby St Ledgers 
West Haddon 
Abington 
Long Buckby 
Cogenhoe 
Radstone 
Silverstone 
Cosgrove 
Claycoton 



Wold 56 Faxton 
Woodend 15 Blakesley 
Woodford cum Membris 26 Canons Ashby 
Wootton 5U Far Cotton 
Yardley Gobion 36 Cosgrove 
Yardley Hastings 37 Castle Ashby 
Yelvertoft 31 Claycoton 

Minerals 97-98 

(Note: vols 1+3, 47 & 61+ are missing, Feb. 1982) 
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1910 Domesday Books -

Aldwincle 


Apethorpe 


Armston 


Ashley 


Ashton 


Barford 


Barnwell A l l Saints 

Barnwell St Andrew 

Barton Seagrave 


Beanfield Lawn 


Benefield 


Blatherwick 


Bozeat 


Brampton Ash 

Braybrooke 


Brigstock 


Broughton 


Bulwick 


Burton Latimer 


Caldecott 


Chelveston 


Clapton 


Collyweston 


Corby 


Cotterstock 


Cottingham 


Cranford St Andrew 

Cranford St John 


Cransley 


Deene 


Deenethorpe 


Denford 


Desborough 


Dingley 


Duddington 


 North Northamptonshire 


101 

102 

103 
10k 

105 
106 

105 
105 

107 
108 


109 
110 
111 
112 

113 
i l k 


115 
116 


117 
118 


118 


108 


127 
117 
117 

115 

123 

Aldwincle 


Apethorpe 


Armston 


Ashley 


Ashton 


Barford 


Ashton 


Ashton 


Barton Seagrave 


Beanfield Lawn 


Benefield 


Blatherwick 


Bozeat 


Brampton Ash 

Braybrooke 


Brigstock 


Broughton 


Bulwick 


Burton Latimer 


Chelveston 


Chelveston 


Beanfield Lawn 


East CarIton 


Burton Latimer 


Burton Latimer 


Broughton 


Denford 




Earls Barton 


East Carlton 


Easton Maudit 


Easton on the H i l l 


Ecton 


Pinedon 


Pineshade 


Potheringhay 


Geddington 


Glapthorn 


Glendon 


Grafton Underwood 


Great Addington 


Great Doddington 


Great Harrowden 


Great Oakley 


Great Weldon 


Grendon 


Gretton 


Hardwick 


Hargrave 


Harrington 


Harringworth 


Hemingt on 

Higham Ferrers 


Higham Park 


IrChester 


Irthlingborough 


I sham 

I s l i p 


Kettering 


K i n g s c l i f f e 


Laxton 


L i l f o r d 


L i t t l e Addington 


L i t t l e Harrowden 


L i t t l e Oakley 


L i t t l e Weldon 


126 


127 


111 


128 


129 
130 


132 


133 


106 


13k 


135 
136 


137 


138 


139 


140 
110 


141 


142 

143 


116 


103 


144 
168 
145 

146-147 
148 
149 

150-155 

110 


101 


157 


137 


138 


158 


Earls Barton 


East Carlton 


Bozeat 


Easton 


Ecton 


Pinedon 


Fotheringhay 


Geddington 


Barford 


.Grafton Underwood 


Great Addington 


Great Doddington 


Great Harrowden 


Great Oakley 


Great Weldon 


Grendon 


Blatherwick 


Hardwick 


Hargrave 


Harrington 


Bulwi ck 

Armston 


Higham Ferrers 


Rushden 


Irchester 


Irthlingborough 


Isham 


I s l i p 


Kettering 


Blatherwick 


Aldwincle 


L i t t l e Addington 


Great Harrowden 


Great Oakley 


L i t t l e Weldon 




Loddington 


Lowick 


Luddington 


Lutton 


Mears Ashby 


Middleton 


Nassington 


Newton 


Newton Bromswold 


Orlingbury 


Or ton 

Oundle 


P i l t o n 


Polebrook 


Pytchley 


Raunds 


Ringstead 


Rockingham 


Rothwell 


Rushden 


Rushton 


Slipton 


Southwick 


Stanion 


Stanwick 


Stoke Albany 


Stoke Doyle 


Strixton 


Sudborough 


Sutton Bassett 


Sywell 


Tansor 


Thorpe Achurch 


Thorpe Malsor 


Thorpe Underwood 


Thrapston 


Thurning 


Titchmarsh 


Twywell 


vVadenhoe 


159 
160 

103 
103 
161 

127 
162 

133 


168 


163 
16k 


105 
101 

103 

115 
165 
166 

127 
16k 


167-171 
106 

172 
102 
108 


173 
112 

105 

183 


160 

10k 


161 

-101 

159 
16U 


172 
101 

Loddington 


Lowick 


Armston 


Armston 


Mears Ashby 


East CarIton 


Nassington 


Geddington 


Rushden 


Orlingbury 


Orton 


Ashton 


Aldwincle 


Armston 


Broughton 


Raun ds 

Ringstead 


East Carlton 


Orton 


Rushden 


Barford 


Slipton 


Apethorpe 


Beanfield Lawn 


Stanwick 


Brampton Ash 


Ashton 


Wollaston 


Lowick 


Ashley 


Mears Ashby 


Aldwincle 


Loddington 


Orton 


Slipton 


Aldwincle 




Wakerley 


Warkton 176 Warkton 


Warmington 177 Warmington 


Weekley 176 Warkt on 

W e l l i n g b o r o u g h 178-181 W e l l i n g b o r o u g h 


Weston by W e l l a n d 10k A s h l e y 


W i g s t h o r p e 101 A l d w i n c l e 


W i l b a r s t o n 112 Brampton Ash 


W i l b y 182 W i l b y 


W o l l a s t o n 183 W o l l a s t o n 


Woodford 135 Great A d d i n g t o n 


Woodnewton 102 A p e t h o r p e 


Y a r w e l l 162 N a s s i n g t o n 


(Note: v o l s 119, 120, 121, 122, 12k, 125, 131, 
156, 175 a r e m i s s i n g , Feb. 1982) 
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NORTHAMPTONSHIRE RECORD OFFICE 

Parish

1910 Domesday Books  Soke of Peterborough 

Number and name of Book 
 in which parish i s found 

Ailsworth 18k Ailsworth 
Bainton 185 Bainton 
Barnack 186 Barnack 
Borough Fen 187 Borough Fen 
Castor 18k Ailsworth 
Deepingate 188 Deepingate 
Etton 189 Etton 
Eye 190 Eye 
Glinton 191 Glinton 
Gunthorpe 191 Glinton 
Helpston 189 Etton 
Longthorpe 196 Peterborough 
Marholm 191 Glinton 
Maxey 188 Deepingate 
Newborough 187 Borough Fen 
Northborough 188 Deepingate 
Pastor 191 Glinton 
Peakirk 191 Glinton 
Peterborough 192-198 Peterborough 
Peterborough Minster Precincts 192 Peterborough 
Southorpe 186 Barnack 
Stamford Baron 
Sutton 18k Ailsworth 
Thornhaugh 198 Thornhaugh 
Ufford 185 Bainton 
Upton 18k Ailsworth 
Walton 191 Glinton 
Wansford 198 Thornhaugh 
Werrington 191 Glinton 
Wittering 198 Thornhaugh 
Wothorpe 199 Wothorpe 

February 1982 
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A c c e s s i o n 1980/302 


R a t i n g Assessment Committee Records 

r e c e i v e d from the P u b l i c R e c o r d O f f i c e 


M L Minute Book o f the R a t i n g Assessment 1935-1950 

Committee f o r t h e Soke of P e t e r b o r o u g h , 

indexed 


M L Recor d o f T o t a l R a t e a b l e V a l u e s 1934-1950 

- i d i v i d e d i n t o C i t y , F l e t t o n &
9 7 (
 

d ( 0 ^
 Woodstone, 

& a g g r e g a t e s 


M L Re c o r d o f T o t a l R a t e a b l e V a l u e s 1946-1950 

-,- d i v i d e d i n t o C i t y , F l e t t o n & 


Woodstone, 

& a g g r e g a t e s 


97C


August 1981 
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V a l u a t i o n records - Peterborough 


Accession 1985/244 


PAC/ PAC/101-122 


101 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1934-1954 

Part 2, i n d u s t r i a l hereditaments (amended to 1954) 


102 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1934-1954 

Part 3, Freig h t - T r a n s p o r t hereditaments (amended to 1954) 


103 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1955 

V o l . I , (Abbey Road to Lime Tree Avenue), 

amended by c r o s s i n g through a l t e r e d e n t r i e s but 

g i v i n g no d e t a i l s of amendments made, only reference 

to D ( i r e c t i o n ) sheet 


104 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1955 

V o l . I I ( L i n c o l n Road to York Road and exemptions w i t h 

a d d i t i o n a l sheets of a l t e r a t i o n s ) amended as above 


105 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1955 

V o l . I l l  , South Ward (Bread S t r e e t to Woodbine S t r e e t ) 


u 

106 Proposals by V a l u a t i o n O f f i c e r f o r a l t e r a t i o n s 1956-1963 

i n the above v a l u a t i o n l i s t 


107 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1962 

V o l . I , (Abbey Road to L i n c o l n Road) 


108 C i t y of Peterborough V a l u a t i o n L i s t 1962 

V o l . I I (Lindsey Close to York Road and South Ward) 




PAC/ 

109 Proposals by Valuation Officer for alterations
in above valuation l i s t 

 1963-1973 

110 Barnack (Rural District) Valuation Li s t
covering Bainton, Barnack, St. Martin without, Southorpe, 
Thornhaugh, Ufford, Wansford, Wittering and Wothorpe 
including Part 2 (industrial hereditaments) and 
Part 3 (Freight-Transport hereditaments) 
with amendments to 1954 

 1933-1954 

111 Barnack (Rural District) Valuation Li s t 1955 

112 Ditto duplicate (incomplete) 

113 Proposals by the Valuation Officer
for alterations in the valuation l i s t 
Barnack Rural District  Parts 2 & 3, numbers 
D. 1-239 ^ D i r e c t i o n Sheet) 

 1956-1963 

114 Barnack (Rural District) Record of totals of values
of each parish after each amendment by D. notice 

 1956-1963 

115 Barnack (Rural District) Valuation L i s t
(including exemptions) 
amended by crossing through entries and entering 
reference to D. Sheet 

 1962 

116 Proposals by the Valuation Officer
for alterations in the valuation l i s t 
Barnack Rural District  Part 1 (including 
exempted properties), numbers D. 1-384 

 1963-1973 

117 Peterborough (Rural District) Valuation Li s t
covering Ailsworth, Borough Fen, Castor, Deeping Gate, 
Etton, Eye, Glinton, Helpston, Marholm, Maxey, 
Newborough, Northborough, Peakirk, Sutton and Upton 
including Parts 2 & 3, and combined summary of 
values divided between Nene and Welland Catchment 
Areas 

 1933-1954 



PAC/ 


118 Peterborough (Rural District) Valuation List 1955 

Parts I & II 

amended by crossing through 


119 Ditto, duplicate (incomplete) 


120 Peterborough (Rural District) Valuation List 

Summary sheets giving for each house valuations 

assessed in 1960-61 for 1963 revaluation 


121 Peterborough (Rural District) Valuation Li s t 1962 


122 Proposals by Valuation Officer for alterations 1963-1973 


August 1985 



